
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Agenda

Tuesday, 19 July 2016
7.00 pm
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Timothy Andrew (Tel: 020 8314 7916)

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March and 30 March 1 - 7

2.  Declarations of interest 8 - 10

3.  Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the referral on key planning 
issues

11 - 14

4.  Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the referral on turning South 
London Orange

15 - 21

5.  Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Devolution Pilot and One 
Public Estate Update

22 - 51

6.  London Ambulance Service 52 - 82

7.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 19 July 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Monday 11 July 2016

Councillor Alan Hall (Chair)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye
Councillor Abdeslam Amrani
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Peter Bernards
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor David Britton
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Suzannah Clarke
Councillor John Coughlin
Councillor Liam Curran
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Colin Elliott
Councillor Carl Handley
Councillor Maja Hilton
Councillor Simon Hooks
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Stella Jeffrey
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Alicia Kennedy
Councillor Roy Kennedy
Councillor Helen Klier
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor David Michael
Councillor Jamie Milne
Councillor Hilary Moore
Councillor Pauline Morrison
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa
Councillor Crada Onuegbu
Councillor Jacq Paschoud
Councillor John Paschoud
Councillor Pat Raven
Councillor Joan Reid
Councillor Jonathan Slater
Councillor Luke Sorba
Councillor Eva Stamirowski
Councillor Alan Till



Councillor Paul Upex
Councillor James-J Walsh
Councillor Susan Wise



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 10 March 2016 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Brenda Dacres, Colin Elliott, Maja Hilton, 
Mark Ingleby, Roy Kennedy, Jim Mallory, David Michael, Jamie Milne, John Muldoon, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Crada Onuegbu, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Joan Reid, 
Alan Till, Paul Upex and James-J Walsh.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani, Paul Bell, 
Peter Bernards, David Britton, Bill Brown, John Coughlin, Amanda De Ryk, Carl Handley, 
Simon Hooks, Ami Ibitson, Stella Jeffrey, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Alicia Kennedy, 
Helen Klier, Hilary Moore, Pauline Morrison, Pat Raven, Jonathan Slater, Luke Sorba, 
Eva Stamirowski and Susan Wise.

ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Robyn 
Fairman (Head of Strategy), Simon Moss (Policy and Development Manager, Transport), 
Freddie Murray (SGM Asset Strategy and Technical Support), Barrie Neal (Head of 
Corporate Policy and Governance), Jonathan Roberts (JRC) and Brell Wilson 
(Researcher) (Centre for London).

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016

Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 25 January be agreed as an 
accurate record.

2. Declarations of interest

Councillor John Muldoon declared a personal interest in relation to item four as a 
member of the Labour transport group.
Councillor James Walsh declared a personal interest in relation to item four as the 
founder of the Bakerloo line extension.com.

3. Mayoral responses on devolution and on the London Fire Brigade

3.1 Robyn Fairman (Head of Strategy) responded to questions about the Committee’s 
referral on Devolution. The following key points were noted:

 There had been a long history of partnership working between London 
boroughs. What was being offered at present was Devolution to the Greater 
London Authority as part of the discussion about the London Proposition.

 Members were concerned about the seeming lack of public engagement in the 
proposals for devolution.

 Members were also concerned that there was a ‘democratic deficit’ in the 
discussions.

 From a scrutiny perspective, the Committee was interested to understand 
further how the proposals might be reviewed and decision makers held to 
account.

Resolved: that the response to the Committee’s referrals on the London Fire 
Brigade and on Devolution be noted.



4. The Future of South London's Suburban Railways

4.1 Brell Wilson (Researcher, Centre for London) and Jonathan Roberts (Jonathan 
Roberts Consulting) gave a presentation to the Committee (attached to the 
minutes) setting out the key elements of the paper on ‘turning South London 
Orange’. The presentation highlighted the key challenges and potential 
opportunities for transport capacity, future planning and development of capacity in 
Lewisham and South East London.

4.2 Brell Wilson (Researcher, Centre for London) and Jonathan Roberts (Jonathan 
Roberts Consulting) responded to questions from the Committee. In the discussion 
that followed, the following key points were noted:

 The Committee agreed that the Bakerloo Line is a good scheme but 
acknowledged identifying funds was a difficult task.

 It would be difficult to replicate the formula for developer contributions that had 
been used to fund the extension of the Northern Line to Battersea. As part of 
the Nine Elms enterprise zone agreement, the Treasury had agreed to give up 
business rates in the area for 25 years.

 The developments at Nine Elms also had very high residential and commercial 
values that were different from those in Lewisham.

 There were concerns about the operation of the Thameslink and Southern 
franchise. The Mayor of London’s office would be looking at which franchises 
might be taken over by Transport for London (TfL).

 Members felt that all improvements by TfL should be subject to public 
consultation.

 There were ongoing issues with the service at the stations on the so-called 
‘Catford/Bellingham loop’ line. It was likely that figures for ridership were being 
undercounted by around 20-50% in official figures. Having reliable numbers on 
which to base discussions would be an important starting point for any change 
in services on the loop.

 Improvements to stations tended to generate further pressure on services.
 One of the difficulties of making major improvements on busy lines was the 

disruption caused by having to close stations during the work.
 There were not particularly strong arguments to develop a second Brighton 

Mainline. Capacity through Gatwick was not likely to be an issue because 
demand for services from the airport was more evenly spread outside of peak 
times.

 Lewisham might want to positon itself to make the best use of any possible 
future link between Croydon and Canary Wharf.

 Further engagement with the public might help the Council to develop its 
corporate response to the issues raised and act as the start of a broader public 
campaign.

4.3 The Committee agreed to share its views with Mayor and Cabinet, as follows:

4.4 The Committee welcomes the detailed work carried out to develop the proposals 
in Turning South London Orange. The Committee also notes the publication that 
same day of two significant reports from the National Infrastructure Commission 
on the strategic case for additional large-scale transport in London and the south 
east1.

1 Transport for a World City and Review of the Case for Large Scale Transport Investment in 
London availab
[...]
uth London Orange and other key strategic documents such as those 
reported by National Infrastructure Commission.

4.10 The Committee recommends that the Council should develop plans to address 
those key points raised with the Committee by the Centre for London, which 
include:

 a clear statement of the needs and priorities of the Lewisham area
 the feasibility of items identified in the Turning South London Orange report 

and in TfLs proposals 
 consultation by the rail industry with stakeholders and identification of all 

relevant projects
 the optimal time window for project delivery needs to be identified and 

progressed
 consideration of the options for establishing a joint programme to implant the 

Lewisham area as a strategic planning priority for future south central and 
south eastern rail investment projects

4.11 The Committee also recommends that the Council takes a proactive position on 
the future of rail services on the Thameslink route (through Catford and 
Bellingham) and ensures that the running of at least four trains an hour forms part 
of the negotiations (with TfL or others) for the future franchise of the line beyond 
2020.

Resolved: That the Committee’s views be referred to Mayor and Cabinet.

5. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

Resolved: that the Committee’s views under item four be referred to Mayor and 
Cabinet.



The meeting ended at 9.00 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 30 March 2016 at 9.12 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani, Paul Bell, Peter Bernards, Andre Bourne, 
David Britton, Bill Brown, Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Brenda Dacres, 
Amanda De Ryk, Colin Elliott, Carl Handley, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Ami Ibitson, 
Mark Ingleby, Stella Jeffrey, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Alicia Kennedy, Roy Kennedy, 
Helen Klier, Jim Mallory, David Michael, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Crada Onuegbu, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Pat Raven, 
Joan Reid, Jonathan Slater, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, Alan Till, Paul Upex, James-
J Walsh and Susan Wise. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chris Barnham, Councillor John 
Coughlin, Councillor Jamie Milne and Councillor Hilary Moore. 
 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 2016/17 

 
Resolved that Councillor Alan Hall be elected as Chair and Councillor 
Gareth Siddorn be elected as Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2016-17. 
 

2. Chairs and Vice Chairs of Select Committees 2016/17 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed proportional allocation of Chairs and Vice- 
Chairs of Select Committees be approved 
 

3. Appointments to Select Committees 2016/17 
 
RESOLVED that members be appointed to Committees as follows: 
 

Business Panel & O&S (Education) 
Business Panel (10) 
 

Councillor Alan Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Liam Curran 
Councillor Brenda Dacres 
Councillor Carl Handley 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
Councillor David Michael 
Councillor Jamie Milne 
Councillor Hilary Moore 
Councillor John Muldoon 
 

Public Accounts  
(10) 
 
 

Councillor Jamie Milne  
Councillor Chris Barnham  
Councillor Skip Amrani 
Councillor Amanda De Ryk 
Councillor Brenda Dacres 
Councillor Ami Ibitson 
Councillor Mark Ingleby  



Councillor Roy Kennedy 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
Councillor Crada Onuegbu 
 

Healthier Communities 
(10) 
 

Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor Stella Jeffrey  
Councillor Paul Bell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Ami Ibitson 
Councillor Jamie Milne 
Councillor Jacq Paschoud 
Councillor Joan Reid 
Councillor Alan Till 
Councillor Susan Wise 
 

Children & Young People 
(10) 
 
 

Councillor Hilary Moore  
Councillor Luke Sorba  
Councillor Chris Barnham 
Councillor Andre Bourne 
Councillor David Britton 
Councillor Simon Hooks 
Coun
[...]
‘s joint prospectus on “A new approach to rail 

passenger services in London and the south east”;



 The National Infrastructure Commissions reports on “Transport for a 
World City” and “Review of the Case for Large Scale Transport 
Investment in London”, and;

 The new Mayor of London’s Manifesto.

6.2 The OSC recommendations support the need for a formal piece of work to 
develop the Council’s rail strategy in response to these developments. A rail 
study would be beneficial to test the feasibility of recent Overground 
proposals in greater detail, to understand the rail capacity implications for 
the next wave of growth in the borough, and to develop further the Council’s 
rail strategy and infrastructure priorities. 

7 Financial Implications

7.1 There are no immediate financial implications arising from this report, 
although there will be a cost to carrying out the necessary study.  Funding 
for this study is estimated to be in the region of £50k, but the actual cost will 
be confirmed once the scoping exercise has been concluded.  It is 
anticipated that these costs will be funded from the LIP.

8 Legal Implications

8.1 The Constitution provides that the Executive respond to reports and or 
recommendations by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

9 Crime and Disorder Implications

9.1 There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this 
response.

10 Equalities Implications

10.1 The Council’s Comprehensive Equality Scheme for 2012-16 will provide an 
overarching framework and focus for the Council's work on equalities and 
help ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010.

10.2 An Equalities Analysis Assessment has been developed alongside the LIP 
to ensure that any potential adverse impacts were fully considered and, 
where necessary, appropriate changes made. The overall findings of the 
assessment were that the proposals within the LIP do not discriminate or 
have significant adverse impacts on any of the protected characteristics.
[...]
legal duty on local authorities and organisations 
in the NHS to work collaboratively to improve health outcomes. Since 
2010, Lewisham Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group have 
been working with our provider partners to develop integrated services 
for the population of Lewisham to improve health and care outcomes 
and reduce inequalities. 

3.2 Lewisham Health and Care Partners recognise that Lewisham’s health 
and care system needs to change. The current system is not 
sustainable and we are not achieving the health and care outcomes we 
should. There are significant health inequalities in Lewisham; too many 
people live with ill health, high quality care is not consistently available 
and demand for care is increasing, both in numbers and complexity. 

3.3 Planning guidance was published on 22 December 2015 which set out 
the requirement for the NHS to produce five year Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans (STP).  These are place based, whole system 
plans driving the Five Year Forward View. The STP:

 Takes a whole system approach to health and social care planning.
 Requires systems to work together to produce a sustainable plan 

that both meets quality and performance standards and ensures 
financial sustainability.

 Requires commissioner and provider plans to align activity and 
finance and achieve the national standards on quality and 
performance.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Title Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Devolution Pilot and One 
Public Estate Update

Contributors Executive Director for Community Services and 
Chief Officer, Lewisham Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Item 5

Class Part 1  19 July 2016



 Is the single application and approval process for transformation 
funding for 2017/18 and thereafter.

3.4 Lewisham is developing an integrated whole system model which fully 
integrates physical and mental health and social care delivered to the 
whole population. Health and care partners are focused on the 
redesign an
[...]
rd 
in July 2016 before being considered by the Healthier Communities 



Select Committee, Mayor and Cabinet and the respective governing 
bodies of the health and care partnership. However, the timetable has 
since been revised in recognition of the need to align the business case 
with the Sustainability and Transformation Plan. The deadline for the 
initial devolution business case is now the 29th July 2016. 

5.2 The London Health Board recognises that the development of the 
business case is an iterative process. The London Health Board has 
also acknowledged the interdependency between Lewisham’s 
devolution bid and the OPE process. The deadline for submission to 
the second stage of the OPE initiative is also 29th July 2016.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 £50,000 was awarded to Lewisham Council to develop the second 
stage OPE submission. If the second stage submission is successful 
Lewisham will secure up to £500,000 to develop the business case. 
The financial implications will be considered as part of the development 
of the business case. 

7. Legal implications 

7.1 There are no specific legal implications from the work to develop the 
devolution pilot at this time. The legal implications will be considered as 
part of the development of the business case and the OPE submission.

8. Crime and Disorder Implications

8.1 There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this 
report or its recommendations.

9. Equalities Implications 

9.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report.

10. Environmental Implications

10.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report 
or its recommendations.

11. Conclusion

11.1 This paper has provided an update on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and an overview of activity to develop the 
devolution pilot business case and the One Public Estate submission. 

If there are any queries on this report please contact:  
Carmel Langstaff, Se
[...]

patients and staff. 

There is clearly a long way to go to get to grips with the duties that are laid on the LAS 
to achieve real progress in relation to each of the protected characteristics, but we 
hope that these suggestions will help and we will continue to monitor progress through 
our representation on the committee. 
 
Very best wishes

Malcolm Alexander

Chair
Patients’ Forum for the LAS


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March and 30 March
	01Minutesofthemeetingheldon300316

	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the referral on key planning issues
	03 Key Planning Issues Viability response to OSC 190716

	4 Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the referral on turning South London Orange
	04 Response to OSC Future of Suburban Railways 190716

	5 Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Devolution Pilot and One Public Estate Update
	05Appendix1STPBriefingPaper
	05 Appendix 2 London Health and Care Collaboration Agreement
	05 Appendix 3 One Public Estate EOI

	6 London Ambulance Service
	06 Patients forum strategy for the LAS 130616




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 19 July 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani, 
Andre Bourne, Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk, 
Carl Handley, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Jim Mallory, Hilary Moore, John Muldoon, 
John Paschoud, Jonathan Slater, Luke Sorba, Eva Stamirowski, James-J Walsh and 
Susan Wise 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Chris Barnham, David Britton, Bill Brown, Colin Elliott, 
Mark Ingleby, Stella Jeffrey, Liz Johnston-Franklin, David Michael, Jamie Milne, 
Jacq Paschoud, Pat Raven, Joan Reid and Alan Till 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), Aileen Buckton (Executive 
Director for Community Services), Robyn Fairman (Head of Strategy), Salena Mulhere 
(Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Freddie Murray (SGM Asset Strategy and Technical 
Support), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Graham Norton 
(Assistant Director of Operations (South East)) (London Ambulance Service), Philip 
Powell (Stakeholder Engagment Manager) (London Ambulance Service) and Sister 
Josephine Udie (Vice-Chair) (London Ambulance Service Patients' Forum) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March and 30 March 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeitngs held on 10 March and 30 March be 
agreed as accurate records of the respective meetings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Muldoon declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to items five and six as 
a governor of the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust. 
Cllr Hall declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to items five and six as a 
governor of the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust and a former 
member of the planned LAS NHS foundation trust. 
 

3. Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the referral on key planning issues 
 
The Committee received the response from Mayor and Cabinet. Additional 
clarification was requested on the new Mayor of London’s housing targets as well 
as Lewisham’s position on the Mayor of London’s planning policies. Members 
specifically requested advice on how they might engage in the formation of 
emerging initiatives and polices. 
 
Resolved: that the response be noted. 
 

4. Response from Mayor and Cabinet to the referral on turning South London 
Orange 
 
The Committee received the response from Mayor and Cabinet. 



 
 
 

2 

 
Resolved: that the Committee requests an update on the formal piece of work 
referred to in the response from Mayor and Cabinet as well as the opportunity to 
scrutinise the Council’s rail strategy. 
 

5. Sustainability and Transformation Plan, Devolution Pilot and One Public 
Estate Update 
 
Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services) introduced the report; 
the following key points were noted:  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Aileen Buckton and Freddie Murray 
(Group Manager for Asset Strategy and Technical Support) the following key 
points were noted: 
 

 The plans presented to the Committee were not in a finished document. 

 Six boroughs had been working to look at health and social care collectively 
and had developed a new strategy together through the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP). This work benefitted from the good relationship 
between partners in Lewisham. 

 Partners were listening to what residents were saying about the delivery of 
services. It was recognised that people wanted provision of services near to 
where they lived at times that were convenient to them. Partners were also 
focused on stopping people from being admitted to hospital unnecessarily. 

 There would be further consultation and opportunities for the community to 
feed in to potential changes. 

 Officers were aware of the concerns about the closure of Lewisham A&E. The 
STP was focused on the deficit that would be created if nothing changed in 
terms of local health provision. 

 The proposals would allow local authorities to make greater use of the public 
estate. 

 Lewisham had put forward an expression of interest to government, which 
asked for half a million pounds of funding to develop local improvements. 

 Future work was likely to take place at neighbourhood level, alongside 
groupings of GP surgeries. 

 Lewisham’s neighbourhoods were split into four geographical areas across the 
borough. In different areas, there were different opportunities for joint working 
and future developments. 

 Partners were looking at the Waldron centre; the Ladywell centre on the 
Lewisham hospital site; Downham health and leisure; the Forest Hill/Sydenham 
Green health centre for improved joint working. 

 As part of the devolution pilot, partners in Lewisham were asking for delegated 
powers to enable integration of health and social care staff. There were also 
opportunities for the creation of multi-disciplinary teams. 

 The devolution pilot would look at the scope of new roles – aligning different 
responsibilities rather than allowing the false divide between responsibilities to 
remain. The devolution pilot would give organisations the opportunity to do 
some more of this work together. 

 Further decisions on this work would be taken in the autumn. 
 



 
 
 

3 

Aileen Buckton and Freddie Murray responded to questions from the Committee. 
The following key points were noted: 
 

 Through One Public Estate, Partners were asking whether there were parts 
of the local estate that could be disposed of to provide better community 
services at local level. At present, money from disposals was kept centrally. 
It was proposed that, if receipts were kept locally it would enable innovation. 

 GP surgeries were already working together to provide services across 
neighbourhoods in clusters. 

 GPs were developing proposals to formally federate their practices in order 
to provide 8am – 8pm services. 

 The Ladywell site at Lewisham hospital, was not fit for its intended purpose. 
The new initiative would enable partners to think about how community 
mental health services were provided. 

 There were examples of integration and the development of multi-
disciplinary teams working well together. One such was the Deptford 
Lounge, which had teams from different organisations in the same building 
sharing space and providing services to the public from a combined use 
building. 

 There were also a number of multi-disciplinary teams working from shared 
buildings across London. 

 The work carried out developing Lewisham’s asset register had provided a 
greater understanding of the composition of the Council’s assets. 

 Work needed to be completed for 2020 in order to ensure that the local 
health economy was on a sustainable footing. 

 There was no plan so far for for managing liabilities association with PFI 
deals. 

 In terms of integration of IT services, there was more work to do. The 
Connect Care project enabled some level of integration, but the aim was to 
have access to detailed information on secure mobile devices. 

 Requirements for teaching space at the hospital site would be taken in to 
consideration. 

 
The Committee highlighted the difficulties inherent in combining systems and 
processes between organisations. It also highlighted the difficulty in delineating 
responsibilities in a private finance initiative (PFI) buildings. 
 
The Committee agreed that it would add scrutiny of any pilot project to its future 
work programme. 
  
Resolved: that - the Committee endorses the previous call by Members for the 
publication of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan; it notes that further 
consultation on the plans set out in the report will be required. 
 
The Committee believes that the raising of capital receipts from disposal of land 
should be balanced against organisations’ long-term revenue requirements; it also 
believes that NHS property should be viewed as a public asset and the NHS 
should retain freeholds on land used for development. 
 
The Committee asks that clarity be provided on the proposed future governance 
arrangements for the scrutiny of devolution proposals; it also notes that 



 
 
 

4 

Lewisham’s Healthier Communities Select Committee and Sustainable 
Development Select Committee may wish to become involved in scrutiny of the 
details of these projects.   
 

6. London Ambulance Service 
 
Graham Norton (Assistant Director of Operations, London Ambulance Service) 
and Philip Powell (Stakeholder Engagement Manager, London Ambulance 
Service) introduced the latest ambulance attendance performance times to the 
Committee, the following key points were noted: 
 

 A number of issues had been highlighted during the CQC inspection of the 
service. Staff retention, morale and a culture of bullying had been significant 
issues that the Service had been working to address. 

 The Service had struggled with recruitment and retention of staff. The 
demand for staff in some areas had been a significant limiting factor in 
attendance times. 

 770 new staff had been recruited in 2015/16, which meant the Service 
would meet its full establishment of 3169 staff. 

 All recruits had to go through significant training, classroom study and the 
advanced driving and well as a period of close supervision before they 
would be able to work as paramedics. 

 Lewisham and Bromley had both faced challenges in recruiting and 
retaining staff. 

 Response times would improve as more staff became available.  

 All of the Services’ Hazardous Area Response Teams (HARTS) were now 
all fully staffed. 

 326 managers in the Service had received training about bulling and 
harassment. 

 All managers has also been trained in risk management. 

 Not all of the improvements were to do with figures. The service had also 
looked at the working of the control room and boosted confidence through 
the mental health hub. 

 Work had also been carried out to address issues with multiple responses 
to calls – and improvements to the backup systems designed to ensure 
systems resilience. 

 The service had seen four of the busiest months on record since January 
2016. March was the Services’ busiest month ever. 

 As well as the high volume of cases, the Service was also dealing with 
more acute cases. 

 
Graham Norton and Philip Powell responded to questions from the Committee – 
the following key points were noted:  
 

 Turnaround times at hospitals were affected by both the volume and the 
seriousness of case being dealt with by the Service. 

 The most recent figures indicated that there were 2058 cases in the 
previous month, where the delay was over an hour. 

 Huge amount of operational hours were lost at hospitals that are unable to 
discharge well patients. 



 
 
 

5 

 Partners were working together (for example at the recent ‘South East 
summit’) to develop means of reducing handover delays, improving 
admission avoidance and making better use of urgent care centres. 

 In Lewisham there had been 1500 hours of lost time at Lewisham hospital 
in the past year. There had been 31,420 hours lost across the London 
Ambulance Service. 

 The service was also developing work to deal with frequent callers. There 
was one patient who had called 1000 times in three months. This was a 
complex issue to deal with, and required action from a range of services, 
including mental health. 

 The Service was working to make sure that additional resources were put 
into the areas in which they were needed most. 

 The Service expected that performance would continue to improve across 
London. LAS officers would continue working with clinical commissioning 
groups and in system resilience groups. 

 Work was also taking place to make referral pathways simpler and easier. 
 
Sister Josephine Udine (Vice Chair of the London Ambulance Service Patient’s 
Forum) addressed the Committee about the work of the Patients’ forum. The 
forum was monitoring the CQC improvement programme. The Forum also 
provided support for the Service on recruitment from the local population. The 
Forum was also monitoring queuing at hospitals – and working with 
commissioners to consider how this could be improved. 
 
Graham Norton and Philip Powell responded to questions from the Committee, the 
following key points were noted: 
 

 As one A&E become full, ambulances diverted to another location. Which 
ran the risk that the patient would end up in the wrong hospital. Officers 
from the LAS met with senior hospital management weekly to discuss 
pressures. 

 South East London’s geography meant that it was susceptible to problems 
caused by shortage of staff. There was a substantial distance between 
hospitals unlike some other parts of London, which might be able to 
improvise when there were fewer staff. 

 The LAS had struggled in recruiting staff – but work had taken place to 
improve this. Only four staff left the Lewisham service in the previous 
month.  

 Significant work had been done to improve the address finding system. The 
LAS control room was unique and award winning. 

 Work was also taking place with public and patient involvement groups 
were advising on how the Service might recruit and retain local staff to work 
in local areas. 

 Merton has the best response time in London – this was largely to do with 
its demographics and its geography. Because it was so busy in the vicinity 
of the hospitals the turnaround times could be quicker. The staffing levels in 
Merton were also higher. 

 In July 2016, 68% of Lewisham ambulances took over 15 minutes to turn 
around at hospital. There were 760 handovers, 25 took longer than an hour. 

 Resourcing was looked at regularly. Work predicting call volumes was most 
effective when every ambulance in an areas was resourced. 



 
 
 

6 

 A recent ruling by the coroner meant that the nearest available ambulance 
had to be sent to a call – even if it was likely that a nearer ambulance (such 
as one scheduled to be finishing a call) might be able to attend more 
quickly. This meant that sometimes, ambulances had to travel long 
distances to attend calls. The LAS medical director and the senior 
operatives kept the situation under review. 

 
Resolved: that the Committee welcomes the improvement in ambulance 
attendance performance times and that it looks forward to continued 
improvements; that the work of the LAS patients forum to engage with patients be 
welcomed; that the Committee requests a further update on improvement works in 
six months; that the Healthier Communities Select Committee be invited to look at 
the Services’ CQC improvement report; that the officers from the London 
Ambulance Service and the Patient’s forum be thanked for their contributions to 
the meeting. 
 

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


